



ANNO VICESIMO SECUNDO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

A.D. 1973

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 77 of 1973**

An Act to make certain consequential and minor amendments to, and to correct certain errors and remove certain anomalies in, the Statute Law and to repeal certain obsolete enactments.

*[Assented to 6th December, 1973]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statute Law Revision Act, 1973". Short title.

2. (1) The Acts set out in the first schedule to this Act are repealed. Repeals.

(2) If any Act expressed to be repealed by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, the enactment by this Act that purports to repeal that first mentioned Act shall have no effect and the reference to that repealed Act shall be struck out from the first schedule to this Act and this Act shall have effect as if that enactment and that reference had never been included in this Act.

3. (1) Subject to this section, the Acts specified in the first column of the second schedule to this Act are amended in the manner indicated in the second column of that schedule and any Act as amended thereby and by all prior amendments amending the same may be cited by its new citation, if any, specified in the third column of that schedule. Amendments.

(2) If any Act expressed to be amended by this Act is, before the commencement of this Act, repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, or amended by or by virtue of some other Act in a manner which renders the amendment as expressed by this Act ineffective, all references in the second schedule that are ancillary to or consequential upon the enactment by this Act which purports to make that amendment shall be struck out and this Act shall have effect as if those references and that amendment had never been included in this Act.

(3) If any Act amended by this Act or if any such Act, as amended, is after the commencement of this Act repealed by or by virtue of some other Act, but the amendment by this Act amending that first mentioned Act and all other references in this Act ancillary thereto and consequential thereon have not been repealed, that amendment and those other references shall be repealed immediately after the repeal of that Act and this Act shall have effect accordingly.

Amendment of  
Registration of  
Deeds Act,  
1935-1973.

4. (1) The Registration of Deeds Act, 1935-1973, is amended by striking out the eighth schedule thereto and inserting in lieu thereof the following schedule:—

THE EIGHTH SCHEDULE  
FEES PAYABLE UNDER THIS ACT

<i>Registration</i>	
	\$
For registering every instrument of conveyance or mortgage legal or equitable when the consideration money expressed therein does not amount to one hundred dollars .....	0.50
Where it amounts to one hundred dollars or more but less than two hundred dollars .....	1.00
Where it amounts to two hundred dollars or more but less than four hundred dollars .....	1.50
Where it amounts to four hundred dollars or more .....	2.00
For registering every lease or instrument operating as a lease where the rent does not exceed one hundred dollars .....	0.50
Where the rent exceeds one hundred dollars .....	1.00
For registering every warrant of attorney, or <i>cognovit actionem</i> .....	1.00
For registering every other instrument not herein described .....	1.00
<i>Deposit</i>	
For every deed, agreement, writing, assurance, map, or plan deposited and receipt for same .....	0.75
For every production and inspection of same .....	0.25
For every copy or extract from same, for the first ten folios, per folio .....	0.07
For every folio after the first ten .....	0.05
For every attestation of same being a true copy of the original, or duplicate original, deposited, in addition to charge for copy .....	0.25
For every examination of and certificate that duplicate original, or copy, corresponds with deposited assurance, per folio .....	0.03
For every copy of any deposited map or plan, for every hour or part of an hour occupied by any person in the employment of the Crown in making such copy .....	0.50
For attending to produce in any court any deposited deed, agreement, assurance, map, or plan, and the restoration thereof to its proper place in the registry office .....	2.10

*Enrolment*

	\$
For enrolling any deed or instrument, not exceeding in length ten folios of seventy-two words each, for every folio .....	0.10
For enrolling any deed or instrument, exceeding in length ten folios, for the first ten folios, per folio .....	0.10
for every folio after the first ten .....	0.03
For taking an acknowledgement or proof by affidavit of the due execution of any instrument for each party sworn or making acknowledgement .....	0.15
For giving a certificate of such proof or acknowledgement .....	0.15
For every search .....	0.25
For every office copy or certified extract—	
For every folio of seventy-two words up to five folios .....	0.20
For every such folio or part of a folio after the first 5 .....	0.10

(2) The Registration of Deeds Act, 1935-1973, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the “Registration of Deeds Act, 1935-1973”.

5. (1) The Banks Statutory Obligations Amendment Act, 1962, is amended by striking out from section 2 the passage “In this Act—” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “The following definition is inserted in section 4 of the Stamp Duties Act, 1923, as amended, after the definition of “right in respect of a marketable security” and in subsection (1) of section 4 of the Succession Duties Act, 1929, as amended, after the definition of “repealed Acts”:—”. Amendment of  
Banks  
Statutory  
Obligations  
Amendment  
Act, 1962.

(2) The Banks Statutory Obligations Amendment Act, 1962, as amended by this section, may be cited as the “Banks Statutory Obligations Amendment Act, 1962-1973”.

(3) The Stamp Duties Act, 1923-1971, as amended by the Banks Statutory Obligations Amendment Act, 1962-1973, may be cited as the “Stamp Duties Act, 1923-1973”.

(4) The Succession Duties Act, 1929-1971, as amended by the Banks Statutory Obligations Amendment Act, 1962-1973, may be cited as the “Succession Duties Act, 1929-1973”.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

## ACTS REPEALED

An Act to authorize the taking of certain Land for the purposes of Largs Fort, and for other purposes, No. 330 of 1884  
Coal Act, 1947, No. 27 of 1947  
Coal Act Amendment Act, 1948, No. 29 of 1948  
Coal Act Amendment Act, 1949, No. 10 of 1949  
Coal Act Amendment Act, 1950, No. 4 of 1950  
Coal Act Amendment Act, 1955, No. 30 of 1955  
Cornsacks Act, 1938, No. 2412 of 1938  
Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1939, No. 6 of 1939  
Draught Stallions Act Amendment Act, 1933, No. 2111 of 1933  
Early Closing Act Amendment Act, 1940, No. 18 of 1940  
Emergency Supplies Act, 1941, No. 20 of 1941  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1954, No. 38 of 1954  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1956, No. 13 of 1956  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1957, No. 16 of 1957  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1958, No. 8 of 1958  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1959, No. 13 of 1959  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1963, No. 7 of 1963  
Fruit Fly (Compensation) Act, 1964, No. 12 of 1964  
The Homestead Act, 1895, No. 640 of 1895  
Honey Marketing Act Amendment Act, 1953, No. 44 of 1953  
Honey Marketing Act Amendment Act, 1959, No. 5 of 1959  
Honey Marketing Act Revival and Amendment Act, 1964, No. 22 of 1964  
Infectious Diseases Hospital Act Amendment Act, 1943, No. 33 of 1943  
Lifts Regulation Act Amendment Act, 1926, No. 1762 of 1926  
Lottery and Gaming (Charitable Purposes) Act, 1959, No. 37 of 1959  
Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospital Act, 1932, No. 2097 of 1932  
Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospital Act, 1933, No. 2138 of 1933  
Mining Act Amendment Act, 1931, No. 2004 of 1931  
Statutes Amendment (Long Service Leave) Act, 1958, No. 40 of 1958  
The Teachers Superannuation Amendment Act, 1897, No. 684 of 1897  
The Teachers Superannuation Further Amendment Act, 1904, No. 868 of 1904  
Teachers Superannuation Act Further Amendment Act, 1922, No. 1508 of 1922  
Teachers Superannuation Act Amendment Act, 1928, No. 1857 of 1928  
Water Rates Remission Act, 1957, No. 12 of 1957  
Wheat Industry Stabilization Act, 1946, No. 51 of 1946  
Wheat Industry Stabilization Act Amendment Act, 1951, No. 40 of 1951  
Wheat Industry Stabilization Act Amendment Act, 1953, No. 16 of 1953  
Wheat Industry Stabilization Act Amendment Act, 1955, No. 18 of 1955  
Woods and Forests Act Amendment Act, 1934, No. 2173 of 1934

SECOND SCHEDULE  
ACTS AMENDED

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Abattoirs Act, 1911-1950	Section 55 (2)— Strike out “one-eighth of a penny” and insert “one cent” in lieu thereof.	Abattoirs Act 1911-1973
Age of Majority (Reduction) Act, 1970- 1971, as amended	The Schedule— Part XIII entitled AMENDMENT OF FISH- ERIES ACT, 1917-1969, is repealed.  Part XVI entitled AMENDMENT OF THE HOMESTEAD ACT, 1895-1935, is repealed.  Part XXXI entitled AMENDMENT OF THE SOCIAL WELFARE ACT, 1926-1965, is repealed.  Part XXXIII entitled AMENDMENT OF THE WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT, 1932-1969, is repealed.	Age of Majority (Reduction) Act, 1970- 1973
Agricultural Seeds Act, 1938-1957	Section 5 (1) (a) and Section 5 (2)— Strike out “company registered under The Com- panies Act, 1934-1956, or a firm or person having its or his name registered under the Registration of Business Names Act, 1928- 1955,” wherever occurring and insert “com- pany within the meaning of the Companies Act, 1962, as amended, or a foreign company within the meaning of, and registered under, that Act or registered under a corresponding previous enactment, or is a firm in respect of which or a person in respect of whom a business name is registered or deemed to be registered under the Business Names Act, 1963,” in lieu thereof in each case.  Section 6— Strike out “five pounds” and insert “ten dollars” in lieu thereof.  Strike out “ten pounds” and insert “twenty dollars” in lieu thereof.  Section 7— Strike out “five pounds” and insert “ten dollars” in lieu thereof.  Strike out “ten pounds” and insert “twenty dollars” in lieu thereof.  Section 8 (2)— Strike out “twenty pounds” and insert “forty dollars” in lieu thereof.  Section 17— Strike out “twenty pounds” and insert “forty dollars” in lieu thereof.  Strike out “fifty pounds” and insert “one hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.  Section 18— Strike out “fifty pounds” and insert “one hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.	Agricultural Seeds Act, 1938-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Agricultural Seeds Act, 1938-1957	Section 19 (1)— Strike out “twenty pounds” and insert “forty dollars” in lieu thereof.  Section 21 (1)— Strike out “one guinea” and insert “two dollars and ten cents” in lieu thereof.  Section 26 (1) (g)— Strike out “five pounds” and insert “ten dollars” in lieu thereof.	
Architects Act, 1939-1971	Section 32 (1)— Strike out “graduated; or” at the end of paragraph (c) and insert “graduated.” in lieu thereof.  Section 40 (1)— After “paragraph (a)” insert “of subsection (1)”.  Section 43 (1) (e1)— After “paragraph (c)” insert “of subsection (1)”.	Architects Act, 1939-1973
Audit Act, 1921-1973	Section 38— Strike out “1934-1952” from paragraph I and insert “1936, as amended” in lieu thereof.	Audit Act 1921-1973
The Australian Mineral De- velopment Laboratories Act, 1959- 1963	Section 11 (1) (d)— Strike out “twenty shillings in the pound” and insert “one hundred cents in the dollar” in lieu thereof.  Section 17 (2)— Strike out “1936-1958” and insert “1967, as amended” in lieu thereof.	Australian Mineral De- velopment Laboratories Act, 1959- 1973
Bakehouses Registration Act, 1945-1967	Section 3 (1)— Strike out the definition of “metropolitan area” and insert the following definition in lieu thereof:— “metropolitan area” means metropolitan area, as defined in section 6 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1972, as amended from time to time.  Heading immediately following section 7— Strike out heading “ <i>Regulation of the Hours of Baking</i> ”.  Section 9 (1)— Strike out paragraph (d).	Bakehouses Registration Act, 1945-1973
Barley Marketing Act, 1947-1972	Section 4 (3) (b)— Strike out “is” and insert “are” in lieu thereof.	Barley Marketing Act, 1947-1973
Business Agents Act, 1938-1963	Section 7 (3)— Strike out “five pounds” and insert “ten dollars” in lieu thereof.  Strike out “two hundred pounds” and insert “four hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.	Business Agents Act, 1938-1973

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Business Agents Act, 1938-1963	<p>Section 18 (1)— Strike out “Three pounds” and insert “six dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “One pound ten shillings” and insert “three dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 19 (1) (a)— Strike out “21” and insert “22” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 19 (1) (b)— Strike out “two thousand pounds” and insert “four thousand dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 19 (3)— Strike out “two thousand pounds” and insert “four thousand dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 22 (1)— Strike out “two thousand two hundred and fifty pounds” and insert “four thousand five hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 23— Strike out “two shillings and sixpence” and insert “twenty-five cents” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 29 (1)— Strike out “Registration of Business Names Act, 1928” and insert “Business Names Act, 1963” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 31 (2)— Strike out “ten pounds” and insert “twenty dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “one hundred pounds” and insert “two hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 34 (1) (a)— Strike out “disqualified by an order of a court made under section 27 of the Land Agents Act, 1925-1936, from holding any licence under that Act” and insert “whose licence or registration under the Land Agents Act, 1955, as amended, is cancelled under that Act or who is for the time being disqualified by an order made under that Act from holding a licence or from being registered thereunder” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 34 (1) (b) and Section 34 (1) (c)— Strike out “1925-1936” wherever occurring and insert “1955, as amended” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 38 (3)— Strike out “one hundred pounds” and insert “two hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “five pounds” and insert “ten dollars” in lieu thereof.</p>	

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Business Agents Act, 1938-1963	<p>Section 39 (1) (c)— Strike out “two hundred pounds” wherever occurring and insert “four hundred dollars” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 41 (d)— Strike out “twenty pounds” and insert “forty dollars” in lieu thereof.</p>	
Camels Destruction Act, 1925-1926	<p>Section 3— Strike out “Commissioner of Crown Lands” wherever occurring and insert “Minister of Lands” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Strike out “Act repealed by that Act” and insert “corresponding previous or subsequent enactment” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 4— Strike out “paragraph (c) of subdivision II of section 245 of the Crown Lands Act, 1915,” and insert “subparagraph (c) of paragraph II of section 244 of the Crown Lands Act, 1929, as amended,” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “Commissioner of Crown Lands” and insert “Minister of Lands” in lieu thereof.</p>	Camels Destruction Act, 1925-1973
Chiropodists Act, 1950-1969	<p>Section 3— Strike out “Sections 6 to 21” and insert “Sections 6 to 21a” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 7 (1) (a)— Strike out “British” and insert “Australian”.</p>	Chiropodists Act, 1950-1973
Constitution Act, 1934-1973	<p>Section 3— Strike out “sections 65-73” and insert “sections 65-73c” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 33 (1)— Strike out “enrolment; and” in paragraph (c) and insert “enrolment.” in lieu thereof.</p>	Constitution Act, 1934-1973
Corporal Punishment Abolition Act, 1971	<p>Part II— Part II entitled AMENDMENT OF CHILDREN'S PROTECTION ACT, 1936-1969, is repealed.</p>	Corporal Punishment Abolition Act, 1971-1973
Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-1972	<p>Section 337— Strike out “enacted” being the last word in the section and insert “been enacted” in lieu thereof.</p>	Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1935-1973
Crown Lands Development Act, 1943	<p>Long Title— Strike out “Commissioner of Crown” and insert “Minister of” in lieu thereof.</p>	Crown Lands Development Act, 1943-1973



SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Crown Lands Development Act, 1943	<p>Section 2— Strike out the definition of “Commissioner”.</p> <p>Strike out “1929-1941” from the definition of “Land Board” and insert “1929, as amended” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>After the definition of “land subject to this Act” insert the following definition:— “Minister” means Minister of Lands or other Minister as defined in the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, as amended.</p> <p>Section 3— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 4— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Strike out “1929-1941” wherever occurring and insert “1929, as amended” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 4 (3)— Strike out “31,” and “56,”.</p> <p>Sections 5 to 7 inclusive— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 9— Strike out “fifty pounds” and insert “one hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p>	
Dairy Industry Act, 1928-1972	<p>Section 3— Strike out subsection (4) and insert the following subsection in lieu thereof:— (4) In this section “the metropolitan area” means the municipalities of Adelaide, Brighton, Burnside, Campbelltown, Enfield, Glenelg, Henley and Grange, Hindmarsh, Kensington and Norwood, Marion, Mitcham, Payneham, Port Adelaide, Prospect, St. Peters, Thebarton, Unley, Walkerville, West Torrens, Woodville and the Garden Suburb, and every other area declared by proclamation to be within or part of the metropolitan area for the purposes of this section.</p>	Dairy Industry Act, 1928-1973
Decimal Currency Act, 1965-1966	<p>Section 2— Strike out subsection (1).</p> <p>Section 2 (2)— Strike out “Except as provided in subsection (1) of this section, this” and insert “This” in lieu thereof.</p>	Decimal Currency Act, 1965-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Decimal Currency Act, 1965-1966	<p>The Schedule— Strike out from the first column all references to the Industrial Code, 1920-1963, and from the second column all amendments to that code.</p> <p>Strike out from the first column the reference to the Money-lenders Act, 1940-1960, and from the second column all amendments to that Act.</p>	
Electricity Act, 1943, as amended by the Electricity Trust of South Australia Act, 1946	<p>Long title— Strike out “to establish an Electricity trust, to confer on the trust” and insert “to confer on The Electricity Trust of South Australia”.</p> <p>Section 2— Strike out definitions of “chairman” and “member”.</p> <p>Sections 3 to 10 and heading relating thereto— Sections 3 to 10 (both inclusive) and the heading relating thereto are repealed.</p> <p>Section 19 and heading relating thereto— Section 19 and the heading relating thereto are repealed.</p> <p>Section 23— Section 23 is repealed.</p>	Electricity Act, 1943-1973
Electricity Trust of South Australia Act, 1946-1971, as amended	<p>Section 4— After “PART IV—Powers and Duties of the Trust” insert “PART IVA—Coal Mining by the Trust”.</p>	Electricity Trust of South Australia Act, 1946-1973
Employees Registry Offices Act, 1915-1966	<p>Section 2 (1)— Strike out paragraph (a) of the definition of “district” and insert in lieu thereof:— (a) the metropolitan area as defined in section 6 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1972, as amended from time to time; or.</p> <p>Strike out from the definition of “inspector” the passage “inspector under the Industrial Code, 1920” and insert “Inspector as defined in section 6 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1972, as amended from time to time” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out from the definition of “association” the passage “section 5 of the Industrial Code, 1920-1963” and insert “section 6 of the Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act, 1972” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 5 (1)— After “office” in paragraph (b) insert “, and”.</p>	Employees Registry Offices Act, 1915-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Employees Registry Offices Act, 1915-1966	<p>The First Schedule— Strike out “Chief Inspector of Factories” wherever occurring and insert “Secretary for Labour and Industry” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>The Second Schedule— Strike out “Chief Inspector of Factories” and insert “Secretary for Labour and Industry” in lieu thereof.</p>	
Employees Registry Offices Act Amendment Act, 1965-1966	Section 22— Section 22 is repealed.	
Excessive Rents Act, 1962-1966	Section 4a (1)— Strike out “1965,” wherever occurring in paragraph (a) and paragraph (b) and insert “1965-1966,” in lieu thereof in each case.	Excessive Rents Act, 1962-1973
Fibre and Sponges Act, 1909-1937	<p>Section 3— Strike out the definition of “Commissioner”.</p> <p>After the definition of “licence” insert the following definition:— “Minister” means Minister of Lands or other Minister as defined in the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, as amended.</p> <p>Section 4— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Strike out “one mile” from paragraph 1 and insert “1.6 kilometres” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 5— Strike out “five square miles” and insert “12.5 square kilometres” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “two and a half miles” and insert “4 kilometres” in lieu thereof.</p>	Fibre and Sponges Act, 1909-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Fibre and Sponges Act, 1909-1937	<p>Section 6— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 7— Strike out paragraph iii and insert the following paragraph in lieu thereof:— iii. shall be subject to an annual rent of ten dollars for every 2.5 square kilometres of the area in respect of which the licence is granted and, for this purpose, any area or remaining part of any area of less than 2.5 square kilometres shall be regarded as 2.5 square kilometres.</p> <p>Strike out “square mile” from paragraph iv and insert “2.5 square kilometres” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring in paragraphs iv, v and vi and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 8— Strike out “Commissioner” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 11 (1)— Strike out “Commissioner” from paragraph vi and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 11 (2)— Strike out “fifty pounds” and insert “one hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 12— Strike out paragraph i and insert the following paragraph in lieu thereof:— i. to interfere with, or to permit any interference with, the exercise by the Minister of Marine, or by any other person or body to whom or to which all or any of the powers of the Minister of Marine are transferred or delegated, of any of the powers or duties of the Minister of Marine or that other person or body under the Marine Act, 1936, as amended, or the Harbors Act, 1936, as amended, or under any Act substituted for either of those Acts, or under any regulation made under any of those Acts; or.</p>	

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Friendly Societies Act, 1919-1971	<p>Section 45a— Strike out subsection (6) and insert the following subsection in lieu thereof:—</p> <p>(6) In addition to any other methods provided in this Act for the termination or dissolution of a society, a society which is unable to pay its debts within the meaning of section 315 of the Companies Act, 1962, as amended, may be wound up under the appropriate provisions of Part X of that Act on the petition of a creditor of the society and, for the purposes of that Part of that Act, the society shall be deemed to be an unregistered company and the provisions of that Part shall apply to and in relation to any such petition but, notwithstanding anything in that Act, in any such winding up the Public Actuary shall be appointed as liquidator.</p>	Friendly Societies Act, 1919-1973
Fruit Fly Act, 1947-1955	<p>Section 8— Strike out "section 4 of".</p>	Fruit Fly Act, 1947-1973
Fruit Fly Act Amendment Act, 1953	<p>Section 6— Section 6 is repealed.</p> <p>First Schedule and Second Schedule— The first schedule and second schedule and the headings relating thereto are repealed.</p>	
Fruit Fly Act Amendment Act, 1955	<p>Sections 5 and 6— Sections 5 and 6 are repealed.</p>	
Garden Suburb Act, 1919-1960	<p>Section 23a— Section 23a is repealed and the following section enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>Application of suburb to S.A. Meat Corp. Act. 23a. For the purposes of the South Australian Meat Corporation Act, 1936-1972, or any corresponding previous enactment, the Commissioner shall be deemed to be the council of a municipality, a municipal corporation and a constituent council within the meaning of that Act, or enactment, as the case may be.</p> <p>Section 23c— Strike out "The Fire Brigades Act, 1913" and insert "the Fire Brigades Act, 1936, as amended".</p> <p>Section 24 (1)— Strike out "such municipality" and insert "the suburb" in lieu thereof.</p>	Garden Suburb Act, 1919-1973

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Garden Suburb Act Amendment Act, 1960	<p>Section 9— Section 9 is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>Enactment of new s. 28a of principal Act— Consequential provisions.</p> <p>9. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act immediately following section 28 thereof:—</p> <p>28a. (1) From and after the commencement of the Garden Suburb Act Amendment Act, 1960, every term and condition upon which any land was sold by the Commissioner pursuant to this Act shall cease to have any force or effect and any endorsement made upon any certificate of title in pursuance of section 17 of this Act as in force prior to such commencement shall cease to have any force or effect. (2) The Registrar-General may, from time to time, make such corrections in the Register Book or any certificate of title as in his opinion are necessary or desirable to give effect to this section.</p> <p>Section 11— Section 11 is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>Enactment of s. 28b of principal Act— Basis of assessments.</p> <p>11. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act immediately following section 28a thereof as enacted by section 9 of this Act:—</p> <p>28b. Division III of Part X of the Local Government Act, 1934, shall be deemed to have come into operation in relation to the suburb as from the date of commencement of that Act.</p>	
Harbors Act, 1936-1971	<p>Section 36— Strike out “and” firstly occurring.</p> <p>Section 82 (2)— Strike out “its” and insert “his” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 115— Section 115 is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>Pilotage rates.</p> <p>115. The pilotage rates payable upon any ship on her arrival at or departure from any port shall not be less than five dollars.</p> <p>Section 132a (2)— Strike out “subsection (3a)” and insert “subsection (3)” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 144 (65) Strike out “its” and insert “his” in lieu thereof.</p>	Harbors Act, 1936-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Harbors Act, 1936-1971	<p>Section 192 (3)— Strike out “its” and insert “his” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Third Schedule— Strike out “board” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p>	
Harbors Act Amendment Act, 1968	<p>The schedule— Strike out from the first column and second column of the schedule the reference and amendment to section 168 of the Harbors Act, 1936-1967.</p>	
Health Act, 1935-1972	<p>Section 10— Section 10 is repealed.</p> <p>Section 15— Strike out “Chief Secretary” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 16— Strike out “Chief Secretary” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 17 (1)— Strike out “Chief Secretary” wherever occurring in paragraphs ii, iii and iv and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 74— Strike out “Chief Secretary” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 94b (2) (a)— Strike out “Principal Medical Officer (Public Health)” and insert “Assistant Director General of Public Health” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “The Chief Inspector of Boilers and Factories” and insert “The Chief Inspector, Department of Labour and Industry” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 94b (2) (b)— Strike out “South Australian Chamber of Manufactures” from subparagraph (vi) and insert “Chamber of Commerce and Industry of South Australia Incorporated” in lieu thereof.</p>	Health Act, 1935-1973
Hospitals Act Amendment Act, 1951	<p>Section 2— Strike out subsection (2).</p> <p>Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.</p>	
Impounding Act, 1920- 1967	<p>Section 14 (2)— Strike out “South Australian Harbors Board” and insert “Minister of Marine” in lieu thereof.</p>	Impounding Act, 1920- 1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Industrial and Provident Societies Act, 1923-1971	<p>Section 9— Subsection (3) is repealed and the following subsections enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>(3) Rules of court may be made under and in accordance with the provisions of the Supreme Court Act, 1935, as amended, for regulating appeals under this section and the provisions of that Act relating to rules of Court shall, so far as the same are applicable, apply to and in relation to rules made and to be made by virtue of the powers hereby conferred.</p> <p>(4) Rules of court for regulating appeals under this section made before the coming into operation of this subsection under the Supreme Court Act, 1935, as amended, or under any corresponding previous enactment have the same force and effect as they would have if made after the coming into operation of this subsection under the Supreme Court Act, 1935, as amended, and, as such, may be revoked or varied.</p> <p>Section 46 (1)— Strike out “Companies Act, 1934” and insert “Companies Act, 1962, as amended” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 46 (2)— Strike out “Companies Act, 1934” and insert “Companies Act, 1962, as amended, or any corresponding previous enactment” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 49 (1)— Strike out paragraph (a) and insert the following in lieu thereof:—</p> <p>(a) in consequence of an order or a resolution for the winding up thereof made or passed in such manner and in accordance with such requirements as if the society were a company under the Companies Act, 1962, as amended, or under some corresponding previous enactment, and as if the order or the resolution were an order or a resolution, as the case may be, for the winding up of the company; or.</p> <p>Section 49 (2)— Strike out “where a society is wound up all the provisions of the Companies Act, 1934,” and insert “where an order is made or a resolution is passed for the winding up of a society, all the provisions of the Companies Act, 1962, as amended, or, as the case may require, the provisions of such corresponding previous enactments,” in lieu thereof.</p>	Industrial and Provident Societies Act, 1923-1973



## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Industrial and Provident Societies Act Amendment Act, 1966	<p>Section 9— Section 9 is repealed and the following section is enacted and inserted in its place:—</p> <p>Enactment of s. 2a of principal Act— Application of 1966 amending Act.</p> <p>9. The following section is enacted and inserted in the principal Act immediately after section 2 thereof:—</p> <p>2a. The amendments made by the Industrial and Provident Societies Act Amendment Act, 1966, apply and shall be deemed always to have applied in relation to societies existing at the time of the commencement of that Act and to matters in force or pending at that time as well as to societies and matters existing or in force after that time: But, unless the Minister in writing on the application of a society so approves, those amendments do not entitle, and shall be deemed never to have entitled, any member of a society existing at the time of that commencement to any greater number of votes at any meeting of the society than that member was entitled to at the time of such commencement, whether or not such member increased his interest in the shares of the society to an amount exceeding four thousand dollars.</p>	
Liquefied Petroleum Gas Act, 1960	Section 12 (2)— Strike out "of" secondly occurring and insert "or" in lieu thereof.	Liquefied Petroleum Gas Act, 1960-1973
Loans for Fencing and Water Piping Act, 1938-1952	<p>Section 11 (2)— Strike out "pound".</p> <p>Section 21 (1)— Strike out "and section 22".</p> <p>Section 22— Section 22 is repealed.</p> <p>The second schedule— The second schedule is repealed.</p>	Loans for Fencing and Water Piping Act, 1938-1973
Marginal Lands Act, 1940	Long Title— Strike out "Commissioner of Crown" and insert "Minister of" in lieu thereof.	Marginal Lands Act, 1940-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Marginal Lands Act, 1940	<p>Section 2— Strike out the definition of “Commissioner”.</p> <p>Strike out “1929-1940” from the definition of “Land Board” and insert “1929, as amended” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “Commissioner’s” from the definition of “marginal land” and insert “Minister’s” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>After the definition of “marginal land” insert the following definition:— “Minister” means Minister of Lands or other Minister as defined in the Acts Interpretation Act, 1915, as amended.</p> <p>Sections 3, 4 (1) and 4 (2)— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 4 (3)— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Strike out “1929-1940” and insert “1929, as amended” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 4 (4)— Strike out “1929-1940” and insert “1929, as amended” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Strike out “56,”.</p> <p>Sections 4 (5) and 5— Strike out “Commissioner” wherever occurring and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof in each case.</p> <p>Section 6— Strike out “fifty pounds” from paragraph (d) and insert “one hundred dollars” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 7— Strike out “Commissioner” and insert “Minister” in lieu thereof.</p>	
Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941-1972	<p>Section 4c (3) (b)— Strike out “shall” first occurring.</p> <p>Section 4c (5)— Strike out “by person” and insert “by a person” in lieu thereof.</p>	Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941-1973
Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1935-1971	<p>Section 18 (a)— Strike out “twenty shillings in the pound” and insert “one hundred cents in the dollar” in lieu thereof.</p> <p>Section 86b (1)— After “section 86a” insert “(as enacted by the Municipal Tramways Trust (Leases) Act, 1937)”.</p>	Municipal Tramways Trust Act, 1935-1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Nurses Registration Act Amend- ment Act, 1956	Sections 14 and 15— Sections 14 and 15 are repealed.	
Nurses Registration Act Amend- ment Act, 1970	Section 4 (b)— Strike out "from" and insert "where it first occurs in" in lieu thereof.	
Pharmacy Act, 1935-1972	Section 22 (d)— Strike out "subsection" from subparagraph (i) and insert "section" in lieu thereof.	Pharmacy Act, 1935-1973
Police Offences Act, 1953- 1973	Section 3— Section 3 is repealed.	Police Offences Act, 1953- 1973
Police Regula- tion Act, 1952-1973	Section 3— Section 3 is repealed.	Police Regula- tion Act, 1952-1973
Renmark Irrigation Trust Act, 1936-1972	Section 149 (1)— After "Subject to subsection (2) of this section" insert ", in".  Section 175a (1)— After "make" insert "or".	Renmark Irrigation Trust Act, 1936-1973
Renmark Irrigation Trust Act Amendment Act, 1969	Section 4 (b)— Strike out "subsection (3)" and insert "subsection (2)" in lieu thereof.	
Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929-1973	Section 31— Strike out from the first proviso "are situated" and insert "is situated" in lieu thereof.	Savings Bank of South Australia Act, 1929- 1973
South Australian Railways Com- missioner's Act, 1936- 1971	Section 4— Strike out "sections 132-135" and insert "sections 131a-135" in lieu thereof.  Part IIIA— Part IIIA (comprising sections 53a to 53x, both inclusive) is repealed.  Section 93 (2)— Strike out "509".  Section 133 (1) (h)— Strike out "the harbourmaster of the Harbors Board," and insert "a harbormaster within the meaning of the Harbors Act, 1936, as amended," in lieu thereof.  Sections 133 (1) (i)— Strike out "Harbors Board" and insert "Minister of Marine" in lieu thereof.	South Australian Railways Com- missioner's Act, 1936- 1973

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Statute Law Revision Act, 1934	<p>The Second Schedule— Strike out from the first and second columns the Title and the No. and Year of each Act mentioned hereunder and from the third column all amendments to that Act:—</p> <p>Criminal Law Consolidation Act, 1876, No. 38 of 1876 School of Mines and Industries Act, 1892, No. 560 of 1892 Lifts Regulation Act, 1908, No. 949 of 1908 The Metropolitan Abattoirs Act, 1908, No. 957 of 1908 Use of Firearms Restriction Act, 1917, No. 1321 of 1917 Firearms Registration Act, 1919, No. 1369 of 1919 Lights on Vehicles Act, 1919, No. 1370 of 1919 Draught Stallions Act Amendment Act, 1933, No. 2111 of 1933 Land Agents Act Amendment Act, 1933, No. 2115 of 1933</p>	
Statute Law Revision Act, 1935	<p>The Second Schedule— Strike out from the first and second columns the Title and the No. and Year of each Act mentioned hereunder and from the third column all amendments to that Act:—</p> <p>An Act to provide for the Registration of Deeds, Wills, Judgments, Conveyances, and other Instruments, No. 8 of 1841-2 An Act to amend an Act to provide for the Registration of Deeds, Wills, Conveyances and other Instruments, No. 19 of 1852 An Act to amend the Law relating to the Registration of Land Grants, and to provide for the pre-payment of Registration Fees chargeable thereon, No. 23 of 1855-6 Imprint Act of 1863, No. 18 of 1863 Woods and Forests Act, 1882, No. 252 of 1882 The Innkeepers Act, No. 432 of 1888 The Homestead Act, 1895, No. 640 of 1895 The Adulteration of Wine and Brandy Act, 1907, No. 930 of 1907 Inflammable Oils Act, 1908, No. 958 of 1908 Inflammable Oils Act Amendment Act, 1909, No. 987 of 1909 Education Act, 1915, No. 1223 of 1915 Pest Destroyers Act, 1919, No. 1377 of 1919 Venereal Diseases Act, 1920, No. 1442 of 1920 Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospitals Act, 1922, No. 1521 of 1922 Education Act Further Amendment Act, 1923, No. 1554 of 1923 Associations Incorporation Act, 1929, No. 1912 of 1929 Collections for Unemployment Act, 1930, No. 1966 of 1930</p>	

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Statute Law Revision Act, 1935— <i>contd.</i>	<p>Noxious Weeds Act, 1931, No. 2031 of 1931</p> <p>Metropolitan Infectious Diseases Hospital Act, 1932, No. 2097 of 1932</p> <p>Inflammable Oils Act Amendment Act, 1933, No. 2130 of 1933</p> <p>Pest Destroyers Act, 1934, No. 2175 of 1934</p> <p>Cornsacks Act Amendment Act, 1935, No. 2212 of 1935</p>	
Statute Law Revision Act, 1936	<p>The Second Schedule—</p> <p>Strike out from the first and second columns the Title and the No. and Year of each Act mentioned hereunder and from the third column all amendments to that Act:—</p> <p>An Ordinance to Regulate the Profession of the Law in South Australia, No. 6 of 1845</p> <p>The Railways Clauses Consolidation Act, No. 7 of 1847</p> <p>Prison Act, 1869, No. 12 of 1869-70</p> <p>An Act for increasing the facilities for the taking of Acknowledgements by Married Women, and for other purposes, No. 23 of 1872</p> <p>The Agricultural College Endowment Act, 1886, No. 384 of 1886</p> <p>The Water Conservation Act, 1886, No. 392 of 1886</p> <p>The Bread Act, 1891, No. 530 of 1891</p> <p>The Water Conservation Amendment Act, 1889, No. 463 of 1889</p> <p>The Bread Act Amendment Act, 1893, No. 570 of 1893</p> <p>The Renmark Irrigation Trusts Act, 1893, No. 578 of 1893</p> <p>The Water Conservation Amendment Act, 1900, No. 736 of 1900</p> <p>The Bread Act Further Amendment Act, 1908, No. 950 of 1908</p> <p>The Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1909, No. 986 of 1909</p> <p>The Mining on Private Property Act, 1909, No. 992 of 1909</p> <p>Water Conservation Act Further Amendment Act, 1915, No. 1197 of 1915</p> <p>Mining on Private Property Act Amendment Act, 1916, No. 1267 of 1916</p> <p>Industrial Code, 1920, No. 1453 of 1920</p> <p>Money-Lenders Act, 1924, No. 1617 of 1924</p> <p>Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1924, No. 1648 of 1924</p> <p>Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1925, No. 1683 of 1925</p> <p>Industrial Code Amendment Act, 1925, No. 1720 of 1925</p> <p>Land Agents Act, 1925, No. 1723 of 1925</p> <p>District Water Supply Act, 1930, No. 1993 of 1930</p>	

## SECOND SCHEDULE—continued

First Column Act Amended	Second Column How Amended	Third Column New Citation
Statute Law Revision Act, 1936— <i>contd.</i>	Public Library, Museum, and Art Gallery, and Institutes Act, 1935, No. 2229 of 1935  The Second Schedule— Strike out from the third column so much of that column as amends section 27 of the Vermin Act Amendment Act, 1935.	
Statute Law Revision Act, 1937	The Second Schedule— Strike out from the first column the reference to each Act mentioned hereunder and from the second column the amendments to those Acts:— Industrial Code, 1920-1936 Police Act, 1936	
Statute Law Revision Act, 1952	The Second Schedule— Strike out from the first column the reference to the Road Traffic Act, 1934-1951, and from the second column the amendment to that Act.	
Statute Law Revision Act, 1965	The Second Schedule— Strike out from the first column the reference to the Public Service Act, 1936-1959, as amended, and from the second column the amendment to that Act.	
Statutes Amendment (Administra- tion of Acts and Acts In- terpretation) Act, 1971	Section 2— Strike out "Acts Administration Act" and insert "Administration of Acts Act" in lieu thereof.	Statutes Amend- ment (Adminis- tration of Acts and Acts In- terpretation) Act, 1971- 1973
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1955	Section 6— Section 6 is repealed.	
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1959	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.	
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act (No. 2), 1960	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.	
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1963	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.  Section 7— Section 7 is repealed.	

SECOND SCHEDULE—*continued*

First Column	Second Column	Third Column
Act Amended	How Amended	New Citation
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1964	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed. Section 7— Section 7 is repealed.	
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1965	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.	
Statutes Amendment (Public Salaries) Act, 1967	Section 4— Section 4 is repealed.	
Vermin Act Amendment Act, 1935	Sections 20 to 28— Sections 20 to 28 (both inclusive) are repealed.	
Vermin Act Amendment Act, 1936	Sections 13 to 18— Sections 13 to 18 (both inclusive) are repealed.	

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent  
to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor